RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Net increase in cash and

cash equivalents
590 3,263 1,650 5,377 6,421

Effects of exchange rate

changes on cash and
cash equivalents

(59) 3 208 (277) 582

Cash and cash

equivalents at
beginning of financial
year/ period

227 758 4,024 4,024  5,882

Cash and cash

equivalents at end of
financial year/ period 758 4,024 5,882

9,126

12,885

[THE REST OF THIS PAGE HAS BEEN INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

225
225

Registration No.: 202101026155 (1426455-A)Registration No.: 202101026155 (1426455-A)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONT’D)

12.2 CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets out our Group’s capitalisation and indebtedness based on our unaudited
management accounts as at 31 October 2022 and pro forma after taking into account, our Public
Issue and utilisation of proceeds from our Public Issue.

The pro forma financial information below does not represent our capitalisation and indebtedness
as at 31 October 2022 and is provided for illustrative purpose only.

Unaudited as at
31 October 2022

Pro Forma after
Public Issue and

utilisation of
proceeds

 RM’000 RM’000

Indebtedness
Short-term indebtedness
Secured and guaranteed:
- Lease liabilities on motor vehicles 233 233
- Borrowings 159 159

 392 392

Long-term indebtedness
Secured and guaranteed:
- Lease liabilities on motor vehicles 309 309
- Borrowings 2,582 2,582
 2,891 2,891

Total indebtedness 3,283 3,283

Capitalisation
Total equity 28,623 54,781

Total capitalisation and indebtedness 31,906 54,781

Gearing ratio (times) (1) 0.11 0.06

Note:

(1) Computed based on total indebtedness divided by total equity.

[THE REST OF THIS PAGE HAS BEEN INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

226
226

Registration No.: 202101026155 (1426455-A)Registration No.: 202101026155 (1426455-A)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONT’D)

12.3 MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following discussion and analysis should be read together with the Accountants’ Report
and related notes as set out in Section 13 of this Prospectus.

12.3.1 Overview of our business operations

We are involved in the distribution of consumer packaged foods focusing on snack foods.
Our main product is sunflower seeds where we are the exclusive distributor of “ChaCha”
brand products including sunflower seeds and nuts for the Thailand market.